FILE NO. 021425

RESOLUTION NO.

1 [Accept-Expend State Tire Recycling Grant] 2 3 Resolution authorizing the Recreation And Park Department to accept and expend a 4 grant in the amount of \$50,000 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board 5 (CIWMB) for the installation of recycled-content materials and equipment in Alamo 6 Square. 7 8 WHEREAS, It is in the best interest of the City and County of San Francisco to 9 promote waste prevention, reuse and recycling throughout the City and to reduce the amount 10 of material that is landfilled; and, 11 WHEREAS, The voters of California passed the Safe Neighborhood Parks, Clean 12 Water, Clean Air, and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2000 (Villaraigosa-Keeley Act). This 13 act authorized the California Integrated Waste Management Board to establish a grant 14 program to: (1) Assist local agencies in meeting the state and federal accessibility standards 15 relating to public playgrounds; and (2) Conserve resources and develop markets for 16 recycled-content materials and equipment; and, 17 WHEREAS, The California Integrated Waste Management Board has been delegated 18 the responsibility for the administration of the program within the State, setting up necessary 19 procedures governing program applications; and, 20 WHEREAS, The CIWMB does not allow use of grant funds on indirect costs; now, 21 therefore, be it 22 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the General Manager of 23 the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$50,000 24 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board to fund projects relating to the 25

1	installation of recycled-content materials and equipment in Alamo Square located in the City
2	and County of San Francisco; and, be it
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect
4	costs in the grant budget; and, be it
5	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the General Manager of the Recreation and Park
6	Department is hereby authorized and empowered to execute, in the name of the City and
7	County of San Francisco, all necessary applications, contracts, agreements, amendments
8	and payment requests hereto for the purposes of securing grant funds and to implement and
9	carry out the purposes specified in the applicable grant application.
10	
11	
12	Elizabeth Goldstein General Manager, Recreation and Park Department
13	
14	
15	
16	Willie L. Brown, Jr. Ed Harrington
17	Mayor Controller
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	